an interest of 2% per month to the unpaid amount of portion thereof exceed 36 months.

SECTION 11. - PENALTY – Any violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punishable by a fine
of  not  less  than  FIVE  HUNDRED (P500.00)  PESOS  BUT  NOT  EXCEEDING  TWO THOUSAND  FIVE  HUNDRED
(P2,500.00) PESOS or imprisonment of not less than ONE (1) MONTH but not more than SIX (6) MONTHS or
both fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the Court.

SECTION 12. – APPLICABILITY – Other matters not expressly provided herein, provisions of PD 449 and